

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

4-12-2021

State v. Maahs Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 47690

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Maahs Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 47690" (2021). *Not Reported*. 6825.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/6825

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
A. The Opening Brief’s Challenge to the Trial Court’s Factual Findings was Sufficient to Permit Review for Clear Error	2
B. The District Court’s Factual Findings are Clearly Erroneous Because They are Contradicted by the Officers’ Neutral and Objective Bodycam Footage	5
1. Mr. Maahs’ Backpedaling Did Not Occur After he Looked at the Rear Hallway Door	5
2. The District Court Clearly Erred by Concluding That Officer Mathis Only Frisked Mr. Maahs	8
C. The Extreme Measures Used to Seize Mr. Maahs Exceeded the Scope of an Investigatory Detention and Escalated the Encounter to a De Facto Arrest	10
1. Mr. Maahs’ Brief “Flight” Does Not Reflect an Intent to Evade the Officers or His Consciousness of Guilt	14
2. Officer Mathis Further Exceeded the Scope of a Permissible Investigatory Detention by Aiming His Gun at Mr. Maahs	19
D. Other Factors in the Totality of the Circumstances Support the Conclusion That the Officers’ Actions Constituted a De Facto Arrest	24
E. The State Improperly Relies on Subjective Hunches Instead of Sufficient Articulable Facts Establishing Reasonable Suspicion of Criminal Activity	27
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Carmouche v. State, 10 S.W.3d 323 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....4

City of Missoula v. Metz, 2019 MT 264, 451 P.3d 530 (2019)4

Everhart v. Washington County Rd. & Bridge Dep't, 130 Idaho 273,
939 P.2d 849 (1997).....3

Illinois v. Wardlow, 528 U.S. 119, 120 S.Ct. 673 (2000)15

Padilla v. State, 158 Idaho 184, 345 P.3d 243 (Ct. App. 2014).....15

State v. Andersen, 164 Idaho 309, 429 P.3d 850 (2018)2

State v. Andrade, 342 Ga.App. 228, 803 S.E.2d 118 (2017)4

State v. Dominguez, 137 Idaho 681, 52 P.3d 325 (Ct. App. 2002).....4

State v. Gouge, No. 45403 (Ct. App. Sept. 12, 2018).....5

State v. Green, 149 Idaho 706, 239 P.3d 811 (Ct. App. 2010)8

State v. Guzman, 122 Idaho 981, 842 P.2d 660 (1992).....2

State v. Johns, 112 Idaho 873, 736 P.2d 1327 (1987).....14

State v. Kreps, 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002).....15

State v. Pannell, 127 Idaho 420, 901 P.2d 1321 (1995)14, 27

State v. Prestwich, 116 Idaho 959, 783 P.2d 298 (1989).....2

State v. Riley, No. 47372 (Ct. App. Feb. 9, 2021).....5

State v. Salato, 137 Idaho 260, 47 P.3d 763 (Ct. App. 2001)18, 19

<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 148 Idaho 418, 224 P.3d 485 (2009)	2, 5
<i>Suitts v. Nix</i> , 114 Idaho 706, 117 P.3d 120 (2005).....	5
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	1, 9, 22, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 925 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Del Vizo</i> , 918 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 438 F.Supp.3d 1039 (N.D. Cal. 1990)	31
<i>United States v. Delgadillo-Velasquez</i> , 856 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1988).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Melendez-Garcia</i> , 28 F.3d 1046 (10th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Serna-Barreto</i> , 842 F.2d 965 (7th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>United States v. Zapata</i> , 18 F.3d 971 (1st Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Washington v. Lambert</i> , 98 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Weisel v. Beaver Springs Owners Association</i> , 152 Idaho 519, 272 P.3d 491 (2012).....	2
<i>Wiggins v. Florida Dep’t of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</i> , 42 Fla.L.Weekly S 85, 209 So.3d 1165 (2017)	4

Other Authority:

Fourth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	32
Article I, § 17, Idaho Constitution.....	32
I.A.R. 35.....	2, 3
Rule 15(f) of the Internal Rules of the Idaho Supreme Court	5
